Corporate loans 3,143,190 2,674,066 6,301,207 10,220,300 11,268,768 - 33,607,531
Financial lease receivables 910,815 - - - - - 910,815

Trading assets 9,756 150,792 - - - - 160,548

Derivative financial instruments 68,990 - - 10,538 - 693 80,221

Available for sale financial

assets 300,776 27,390,315 - - 162,376 - 27,853,467

Other assets 213,130 - - - - 63,094 276,224

31 December 2008 10,096,506 30,215,173 6,301,207 10,230,838 11,431,144 14,377,838 82,652,706

31 December 2007 7,293,424 26,667,306 5,657,125 6,253,826 8,982,313 12,525,925 67,379,919

32.1.1.5  Value at Risk

Stress tests provide an indication of the potential size of losses that could arise in extreme conditions. The stress tests carried

out by Risk Management, also indicated in the Market Risk Policy of Akbank, include interest rate stress testing. The results of

the stress tests are reviewed by the Assets and Liabilities Committee. As at 31 December 2008 and 2007, assuming that all

other variables are constant, and TL and foreign currency interest rates vary in an interval of +1% and -1%, the profit before tax

and other reserves excluding tax effect of the Group would change as the following:

Impact on income Impact on other reserves
Change in interest rates 2008 2007 2008 2007
(+) %1 (135.000) (108.004) (49.111) (175.996)

(-) %1 127.000 87.094 35.220 184.906

Akbank considers foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk as two significant factors of market risk. Market risk is measured

by two method named as “Inherent method” and “Standard method”.

According to the “inherent method”, the market risk related to the trading portfolio is measured through the Value at Risk (VaR)

approach, which takes into consideration diverse risk factors. To calculate the VaR, the Bank uses the variance-covariance,

historical simulation and Monte Carlo simulation methods. The software used for this purpose is able to make calculations

based on forward efficiency curves and volatility models. The VaR model is based on the assumption of a 99% confidence